Missouri Public Service Commission Data Center NES POR P.O. Box 360 FIRST OLASS Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360 STRUE & ASCHINE MO 419-2651 (9-10) \$ **00.46**5 ZIP CODE SETTA FILED JUN 1 3 2016 Natural Resources Defense Council Missouri Public Service Commission Legal Department 2 North Riverside Plaza Suite 2250 NI XIE Chicago, IL 606 553 FE 1 0005/05/16 RETURN TO SENDER LIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED UNABLE TO FORWARD NOT BC: 65102036060 65102036060 *2276-06631-06-46 505055250206056

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations) Company's Demand Side Investment Mechanism) Rider Rate Adjustment and True-Up Required by) 4 CSR 240-3.163(8))

File No. ER-2016-0327 Tariff No. JE-2016-0345

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, ESTABLISHING INTERVENTION DATE, AND DIRECTING FILING OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: June 2, 2016

Effective Date: June 2, 2016

On June 1, 2016, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") filed an application to adjust its Demand Side Investment Mechanism Rider. Rule 4 CSR 240-20.093(4) requires the Commission's Staff to examine and analyze the information GMO has submitted and to submit a recommendation to the Commission not later than 30 days after GMO made its filing, so Staff's recommendation will be due no later than July 1, 2016. Under that rule, the Commission must then act on GMO's filing by July 31, 2016.

The Commission will establish a submission date for any other entity that may wish to apply to intervene and will direct its Data Center to serve a copy of this order upon the parties in EO-2015-0241 and upon the county commission of each county in GMO's service area. In addition, the Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the media serving GMO's service area and to the members of the Missouri General Assembly representing the residents of GMO's service area.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall add all parties from File No. EO-2015-0241 to the service list for this case. Pursuant to Commission rule 4 CSR 240-3.163(9)(A), such party shall file a notice of intention to participate within the intervention period.

2. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission of each county in the service territory of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

3. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the Missouri General Assembly representing the residents of the service area of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and to the news media serving the residents of the service territory of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

4. Any proper person or entity wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to intervene no later than June 15, 2016.

5. The Staff of the Commission shall file its recommendation no later than July 1, 2016.

6. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of June, 2016.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 2nd day of June 2016.

Morris L. Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruf Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 2, 2016

File/Case No. ER-2016-0327

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102

County of Atchison, Missouri

400 S. Washington - Atchison

County of DeKalb, Missouri

109 W Main St, DeKalb County

County of Nodaway, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

403 N. Market St. Ste. 105

Maryville, MO 64468-1614

County Commission Clerk

County Commission Clerk

County Courthouse P.O. Box 280

Courthouse PO Box 248

Rock Port, MO 64482

Maysville, MO 64469

opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Brightergy, LLC Legal Department 360 West Pershing Rd. Kansas City, MO 64108

County of Andrew, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Andrew County Courthouse P.O. Box 206 Savannah, MO 64485 andrewcounty@hotmail.com

County of Clinton, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 207 N. Main, Clinton County Courthouse P.O. Box 245 Plattsburg, MO 64477

County of Holt, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 102 Nodaway, Holt County Courthouse P.O. Box 437 Oregon, MO 64473

O 64473

County of Worth, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Fourth & Front St., Worth County Courthouse P.O. Box 450 Grant City , MO 64456

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

County of Buchanan, Missouri County Commission Clerk 411 Jules, Rm. 121

Buchanan County Courthouse St. Joseph, MO 64501

County Commission Clerk 200 W Clay Gentry County Courthouse

County of Gentry, Missouri

Albany, MO 64402

County of Platte, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 Third St., Ste. 30 Platte County Administration Bldg. Platte City, MO 64079

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 301 W. High St., Room 720 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102 **Missouri Industrial Energy** Consumers (MIEC) Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

National Housing Trust Legal Department 1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 100A Legal Department Washington, DC 20007

Natural Resources Defense Council 2 North Riverside Plaza Suite 2250 Chicago, IL 60606

Renew Missouri Legal Department 920 A East Broadway Columbia, MO 65201

Union Electric Company Legal Department 1901 Chouteau Avenue P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149

West Side Housing Organization Legal Department 919 West 24th Street Kansas City, MO 64108 AmerenMOService@ameren.com gortizfisher@westsidehousing.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris 21 Noodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.